

# 10-3161-cv(L), 10-3310-cv(CON)

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS, AUTHORS AND PUBLISHERS,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

—v.—

MOBITV, INCORPORATION, f/k/a IDETIC, INCORPORATION,

*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF OF BROADCAST MUSIC, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* URGING REVERSAL IN FAVOR OF APPELLANT AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS, AUTHORS AND PUBLISHERS**

---

MICHAEL E. SALZMAN  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 837-6000

MARVIN L. BERENSON  
JOHN COLETTA  
JOSEPH J. DIMONA  
BROADCAST MUSIC, INC.  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 220-3150

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Broadcast Music, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PAID ONLY LIP SERVICE TO <i>MUSIC CHOICE II</i> AND OVER-READ <i>MUSIC           CHOICE IV</i> . .....	6
A. <i>Music Choice II</i> Is the Law, and <i>Music Choice IV</i> Did Not Overrule or Narrow It. ....	7
1.    What <i>Music Choice</i> Stands For. ....	7
2. <i>Music Choice IV</i> Did Not Undermine <i>Music                   Choice II</i> . ....	10
B.    The District Court Mistakenly Rejected the Evidence of Retail Value, as Indicated by Retail Revenue, as Irrelevant.....	12
1.    Despite some of its rhetoric, the district court acted as if retail revenue is irrelevant whenever music performing rights are bundled with other programming elements or services. ....	13
2.    Music performing rights are always bundled in consumer entertainment services, but this does not mean that retail revenue is irrelevant or always unsuitable as a benchmark.....	14
3.    In practice, BMI’s experience suggests that retail revenue is a “good marker” for licensing in the mobile entertainment space.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. UNDER <i>MUSIC CHOICE II</i> , THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE LOOKED FAR MORE CRITICALLY AT MOBITV’S PROPOSED WHOLESALE LICENSE RATE.....	17
A. The Principle of Derived Demand Does Not Trump <i>Music Choice II</i> . ....	18
B. The Mobile Industry Has Been Using Entertainment Offerings to Gain Penetration, Not to Maximize Revenues.....	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE PERMITTED MOBITV TO NARROW OR BROADEN THE SCOPE OF THE COMPULSORY LICENSE IT HAD REQUESTED AT OR NEAR TRIAL. ....	23
A. The Rate Court Process Requires an Applicant to State With Reasonable Specificity the Medium and Property for Which it Wants a License, so that the PRO Can Propose a Reasonable Fee. ....	24
B. The District Court Should Not Have Permitted MobiTV to Have it Both Ways: Immunity From Infringement, Without Paying for the Performances.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ASCAP v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	5, 9
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Weigel Broad. Co.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 340 Fed. App'x 726 (2d. Cir. 2009) .....	25, 26
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Weigel Broad. Co.</i> , 340 Fed. App'x. 726 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. ASCAP (Application of RealNetworks, Inc., and Yahoo! Inc.)</i> , No. 09-0539-cv(L), 2010 WL 3749292 (2d Cir. Sept. 28, 2010) ...	5, 18, 26
<i>United States. v. ASCAP (Application of Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.)</i> , No. 13-95 (WCC), 1989 WL 222654 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 1989), <i>aff'd sub nom. ASCAP v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5, 25
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , No. 41-1395 (WCC), 2001-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 73,474, 2001 WL 1589999 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc.</i> , No. 64 Civ. 3787, 1966 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10449, 1966 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 71,941 (S.D.N.Y.1966), <i>modified</i> , No. 64 Civ. 3787, 1994 WL 901652, 1996-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 71,378 (S.D.N.Y.1994) .....	4, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc. (Application of Music Choice)</i> , No. 64 Civ. 3787 (LLS), 2001 WL 829874 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2001) ("Music Choice I") .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc. (Application of Music Choice)</i> , 316 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003) ("Music Choice II") .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc. (Application of Music Choice)</i> , No. 64 Civ. 3787(LLS), 2004 WL 1171249 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2004) ("Music Choice III") .....	11
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc. (Application of Music Choice)</i> , 426 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2005) ("Music Choice IV") .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>PERIODICAL MATERIALS</b>	
Tim Arango, <i>Time Warner Views Netflix as a Fading Star</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 13, 2010.....	22
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Yinka Adegoke, <i>Labels Bet Flexibility Boosts iTunes Sales</i> , REUTERS, Apr. 6, 2009, <a href="http://www.reuters.com/article/idUSTRE53608420090407">http://www.reuters.com/article/idUSTRE53608420090407</a> .....	2
David Goldman, <i>Your Smartphone Will Run Your Life</i> , CNNMoney.com Oct. 19, 2010, <a href="http://money.cnn.com/2010/10/19/technology/smartphones/index.htm">http://money.cnn.com/2010/10/19/technology/smartphones/index.htm</a> .....	3
IFPI, <i>Digital Music Report 2009: New Business Models for a Changing Environment</i> , Jan. 2009, available at <a href="http://www.ifpi.org/content/library/dmr2009.pdf">http://www.ifpi.org/content/library/dmr2009.pdf</a> .....	2-3
Linda Moss, <i>Expanding the Brand: With its \$29.95 Mantra of Success, Cablevision Eyes New Services</i> , MULTICHANNEL NEWS, Issue 40, Sept. 25, 2005, available at <a href="http://www.multichannel.com/article/87523-Expanding_the_Brand.php">http://www.multichannel.com/article/87523-Expanding_the_Brand.php</a> .....	21
